

\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 635/2019

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhawana Pandey & Ms. Rajat
Aneja, Advs.

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ankit Jain, Mr. Abhay Pratap
Singh & Mr. Shanenu Aggarwal,
Advs. for D-1
Mr. Shekhar Gupta, Md. Shahbaz &
Mr. Akash Gupta, Advs. for 8b & 8c.
Mr. Vijay Kasana, Adv. for D-2 to
5,7,10a & 10c & 11.

CORAM:

**MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

18.02.2020

Written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial filed by defendant no. 1 on 29.01.2020. Copy of documents refiled by defendant no. 1 on 14.02.2020. Counsel for plaintiff submits that as the documents annexed with written statement were illegible and they have received refiled documents only on 12.02.2020, they may be granted time for be filing replication in terms of order dated 06.12.2019. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that replication

should have been filed within 15 days of receipt of written statement as no correspondence was received from the plaintiff regarding illegible documents.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of 8(b) & 8(c). Counsel submits that they shall adopt the written statement as well as affidavit of admission/denial as filed by defendant no. 1.

All other served defendants are directed to file their written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial within stipulated period as per law. Meanwhile, plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of service alongwith proof of the same. Plaintiff is also directed to take fresh steps qua unserved defendant/s on filing of PF, RC and approved courier.

List the matter for service of defendants and completion of pleadings on 31.03.2020.

FEBRUARY 18, 2020

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

[Click here to check corrigendum](#)