

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 635/2019**

ARUN KUMAR JAIN Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Bhawna Pandey, Adv.

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr.Abhay Singh with Mr.Shantnu
Aggarwal, Adv. for Defendant no.1.

CORAM:

**MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **22.08.2020**

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

Written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial filed by defendant No.7. Plaintiff is directed to file replication *qua* the written statement filed by defendant Nos.6 and 7, in case she so desires, in the stipulated time period.

Replication to written statement of defendant No.1 filed by plaintiff on 05.03.2020. It is submitted by defendant no. 1 that replication has been filed much beyond the period of 15 days from filing of written statement. In rebuttal, learned counsel for defendant No.1 submits that legible copies of the documents were supplied only on 12.02.2020 and thereafter, written statement was filed on 05.03.2020 i.e. there is a delay of about a week over and above prescribed period and appropriate application seeking condonation shall be moved.

Written statements *via* diary Nos.431261, 431282 and 431283 have

been filed, however, same have been returned under objections. Concerned defendants are directed to remove the objections and re-file the same.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 prays that other defendants may be directed to supply copy of written statement along with admission/denial affidavit as this is a partition suit and interests of other defendants is adverse to that of defendant no.1. Be supplied through e-mail/WhatsApp.

Thereafter, parties are directed to file their joint schedule of documents in accordance with amended Delhi High Court Rules.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date fixed on 25.09.2020 for further directions.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 22, 2020/neelam