



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 635/2019**

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: None

Versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Shantnu Aggarwal, Adv. for D1

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

%

24.02.2021

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

IA No.842/2021 and IA No. 843/2021 (under Order VIII Rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC moved by defendant no.1 seeking to file subsequent proceedings /additional written statement in opposition to the written statement filed by defendant nos.2 to 5)

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits at Bar that IA no. 842/2021 and IA no. 843/2021 are similar and he may be permitted to withdraw IA 842/2021, which was filed inadvertently. **In view of his submissions, IA 843/2021 stands dismissed as withdrawn.**

Submissions heard on IA no. 843/2021. Record perused.

Let notice be issued to plaintiff as well as defendant nos.2 to 5 on filing PF, RC/SP as well as e-mail & WhatsApp, if available.

IA No. 1591/2021 (under Section 151 moved on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking necessary directions)

Trial Court record of PC 24/1981 has been received from Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. Same has been scanned and attached.



As per office noting, record of CS (OS) 795/2016 was received late in evening and is voluminous, hence yet to be scanned.

LCR of PC 24/1981 and CS (OS) 795/2016 may be attached with the main file till further orders. **Intimation in this regard be sent to the Record Room, Tis Hazari**

Accordingly, IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 635/2019

E-additional written statement along with documents filed by defendant no.1.

List the matter for completion of pleadings qua IA 842/2021 on **08.04.2021.**

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 24, 2021
neelam**