



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 635/2019**

**ARUN KUMAR JAIN**

..... Plaintiff

Through

Ms.Chandrika Gupta and Mr. Rajat Aneja, Advs.

versus

**PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS**

..... Defendants

Through

Mr.Shantnu Aggarwal, Adv. for D1,  
Md. Shahbaz, Adv. for 8 (b) & 8 (c)  
(Through VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER  
(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**04.03.2022**

**IA No. 3762/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC seeking substitution of LR of deceased defendant no.6-Smt. Darshan Mala Jain)**

**AND**

**IA No. 12625/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC seeking substitution of LR of deceased defendant no.11-Smt. Usha Rani Jain)**

Service reports have been perused. It appears that proposed LRs of all deceased defendants as well as remaining defendants have been duly served with copy of notice either personally or through their counsels, except Smt. Raj Lakshmi Jain i.e. LR no.2 of deceased defendant no.6.

Learned counsel for plaintiff is directed to take fresh steps for service of proposed LRs no. 6 (ii) Smt. Raj Lakshmi Jain on filing PF, RC/SP as well as e-mail and WhatsApp (if available).

Remaining defendants are directed that in case they have any contact



details of Smt. Raj Lakshmi Jain, the same may be shared with plaintiff counsel so that matter can be proceeded with in accordance with law.

List the matter for further proceedings on **05.05.2022**.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 04, 2022**  
neelam