



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 635/2019**

**ARUN KUMAR JAIN**

**..... Plaintiff**

Through: **Ms.Chandrika Gupta & Mr.Rajat  
Aneja, Adv.**

**versus**

**PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS**

**..... Defendants**

Through: **Mr.Shantnu Aggarwal, Adv. for D1.  
Mr.Shekhar Gupta, Adv. (through  
VC) for D8(b) and 8(c)**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER  
(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**% 05.05.2022**

**IA No. 3762/2021 & IA no. 12625/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4  
CPC seeking substitution of deceased defendant no.6 and 11  
respectively.)**

So far as proposed LR 6(2) Smt. Raj Laxmi Jain is concerned, learned counsel for plaintiff submits that she has no address/ details of the said proposed LR nor any of the parties have supplied it to her and submits that she will be moving appropriate application for service by substituted mode.

So far as reply filed by defendant no.1 qua the IA 12625/2021 is concerned, names and details of some other legal representatives have been given. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 seeks short adjournment to take instructions qua the details/ address of said proposed LRs as mentioned in his reply.

**Meanwhile, let court notice be issued to Mr.Yogesh Jain with the**



**directions that he shall file his affidavit disclosing the names of all the LRs of deceased defendant no.11 along with their address/contact details within a week of receipt of court notice.**

List the matter for further proceedings on **03.08.2022**.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 5, 2022**  
neelam