



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 635/2019

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhinav Chauhan, Adv. for
Mr. Rajat Aneja, Adv.

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shantnu Aggarwal, Adv. for
D-1.

Mr. Shekhar Gupta, Adv. for D-8(b)
& (c) (through VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

02.05.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 8686/2025 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for
substitution of LRs of deceased D-6(ii) Smt. Raj Laxmi
Jain and deceased D-6(iii) Sh. Nirmal Kumar Jain)**

1. Today the captioned IA is listed for consideration.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 as well as defendants no.8(b) and 8(c) have submitted that they do not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and have no objection if the same is allowed.
3. As per office noting, PF filed on behalf of plaintiff was returned under objection and hence, notice could not be

issued to proposed LRs no.(a), (b) and (c) of deceased
defendant no.6(ii) and proposed LRs no.(a) to (d) of the

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:01:36



deceased defendant no. 6(iii) in terms of order dated 03.04.2025.

4. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2025.
5. Since the time is short, no order for issuing fresh notice of the captioned IA is being passed.
6. Let the captioned IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. **08th May, 2025.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 2, 2025/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:31:56