



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 635/2019

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

Versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shantnu Aggarwal, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.01.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.33063/2025 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for substitution of LR of deceased
defendant no.6 (V) Sh. Ravi Jain)**

**I.A.No.33064/2025 (by u/S 151 CPC for condonation of
delay in re-filing the application)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IAs.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 accepts notice of the captioned IA.
4. Issue notice of the captioned IA to the LRs of defendant no. 6 (V) through all permissible modes.
5. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **9th February, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 05, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)