



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 635/2019**

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhinav Chauhan, Adv. for
Mr. Rajat Aneja, Adv.

Versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rachit Gumber, Adv. for D-1
(through VC)
Mr. Shekhar Gupta, Adv. for D-8
(b) & (c) (through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.11873/2026 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for substitution of legal heirs of the
deceased defendant no.7 namely Mala Devi Jain) &**

**I.A.No.11874/2026 (by plaintiffs u/S 5 of limitation Act
r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing
application to bring on record the LRs of deceased
defendant no.7)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1, defendant no. 8 (b) & (c) accepts notice of the captioned IAs but submits that he has not received the copy of the captioned IA. Let the same be supplied during the course of the day.
3. Issue notice of the captioned IAs to the LRs of defendant no. 7 through all permissible modes.
4. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**I.A.No.33063/2025 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for substitution of LRs of deceased**



defendant no.6 (V) Sh. Ravi Jain)

I.A.No.33064/2025 (by u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing the application)

5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1, defendant no. 8 (b) & (c) have already submitted that he has no objection to the captioned IA.
6. The plaintiff has again failed to take appropriate steps for issuance of notice of the captioned IAs to the LR's of defendant no. 6 (v).
7. The plaintiff has already wasted more than four months in taking the steps for service of LR's of defendant no. 6 (v). In these circumstances, one last opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to take appropriate steps for service of notice of the captioned IAs to LR's of defendant no. 6 (v) subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
8. Issue notice of the captioned IA to the LR's of defendant no. 6 (v) through all permissible modes.
9. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
10. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **14th July, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any